Article 440 of Law No. 17 of 2023 on Health (UU No 17 Tahun 2023 Tentang Kesehatan, 

2013) 

a. Any medical or healthcare worker whose negligence results in serious injury to a 

patient shall be liable to imprisonment for up to three years or a fine of up to IDR 

250,000,000 (two hundred and fifty million rupiah). 

b. If such negligence results in death, the offender shall be liable to imprisonment for up 

to five years or a fine of up to IDR 500,000,000 (five hundred million rupiah). 

3. Administrative Liability 

Administrative liability arises from violations of administrative provisions or internal